be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Acquired Properties and related notes thereto
included elsewhere in this filing and the Company’s Form 10-K and Forms 10-Q filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission. The adjustments to the Company’s pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on
available information and assumptions that the Company considers reasonable. The Company’s pro forma consolidated
financial statements do not purport to (1) represent the Company’s financial position that would have actually occurred
had the acquisition and related capital activities occurred on September 30, 2013, (2) represent the results of the
Company’s operations that would have actually occurred had the acquisition and related capital activities occurred on
January 1, 2012 or (3) project the Company’s financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any
future period, as applicable.

7

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 8-K/A

10

KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2013
(in Thousands)

Kite Realty Group
Trust Pro Forma Adjustments Company Pro

Forma
(A) (B)

Assets:

Investment properties, at cost: $ 1,528,032 $ 315,150 $ 1,843,182
   Less: accumulated depreciation (220,782) - (220,782)

1,307,250 315,150 1,622,400
Cash and cash equivalents 12,130 - 12,130
Tenant receivables 22,374 - 22,374
Other receivables 5,938 - 5,938
Escrow deposits 11,389 - 11,389
Deferred costs, net 41,187 15,278 56,465
Prepaid and other assets 4,019 - 4,019
Total Assets $ 1,404,287 $ 330,428 $ 1,734,715

Liabilities and Equity:
Notes payable $ 743,985 $ 86,900 $ 830,885
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 50,638 1,400 52,038
Deferred revenue and other liabilities 18,217 24,889 43,106
Total Liabilities 812,840 113,189 926,029

Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable noncontrolling interests in the
Operating Partnership 40,114 - 40,114

Equity:
   Kite Realty Group Trust Shareholders'
Equity
   Preferred Shares 102,500 - 102,500
   Common Shares 939 368 1,307
   Additional paid-in capital 608,201 216,871 825,072
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (229) - (229)
   Accumulated deficit (163,621) - (163,621)
   Total Kite Realty Group Trust Shareholders'
Equity 547,790 217,239 765,029

  Noncontrolling Interests  3,543  -  3,543
Total Equity 551,333 217,239 768,572
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 1,404,287 $ 330,428 $ 1,734,715

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 8-K/A

11

See accompanying notes

8

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 8-K/A

12

KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2013
(in Thousands, except per share amounts)

Kite Realty Group Trust Financing
Transactions

Portfolio
Acquisition

Company Pro
Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC)
Revenue:
Minimum rent $ 67,215 - 17,662 84,877
Tenant reimbursements 17,351 - 4,237 21,588
Other property-related revenue 9,300 - 49 9,349
Total revenue 93,866 - 21,948 115,814
Expenses:
Office operating expenses 15,582 - 2,992 18,574
Real estate taxes 10,685 - 2,462 13,147
General, administrative and
other 6,069 - - 6,069

Acquisition costs 567 - - 567
Depreciation and amortization 40,626 - 15,874 56,500
Total expenses 73,529 - 21,328 94,857
Operating income 20,337 - 620 20,957
Interest expense (20,989) (1,388) - (22,377)
Income tax expense (106) - - (106)
Other expense (39) - - (39)
(Loss) income from continuing
operations (797) (1,388) 620 (1,565)

Loss from discontinued
operations (3,158) - - (3,158)

Consolidated net loss (3,955) (1,388) 620 (4,723)
Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests 651 (136) (32) 483  (DD)

Net loss attributable to Kite
Realty Group Trust (3,304) (1,524) 588 (4,240)

   Dividends on preferred
shares (6,342) - - (6,342)

Net loss attributable to common
shareholders $ (9,646) $ (1,524) $ 588 $ (10,582)

Net loss attributable to
shareholders’ per share-basic and
diluted

$ (0.11) $ (0.09) (EE)

Pro Forma weighted average
shares outstanding-basic and
diluted

87,627 124,427 (EE)

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 8-K/A

13

See accompanying notes

9

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 8-K/A

14

KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2012
(in Thousands, except per share amounts)

Kite Realty
Group Trust

Financing
Transactions

Portfolio
Acquisition

Company   Pro
Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC)
Revenue:
Minimum rent $ 76,529 $ - $ 22,747 $ 99,276
Tenant reimbursements 20,178 - 5,595 25,773
Other property-related revenue 4,051 - 97 4,148
 Total revenue 100,758 - 28,439 129,197
Expenses:
Office operating expenses 17,392 - 4,142 21,534
Real estate taxes 13,300 - 3,281 16,581
General and administrative 7,124 - - 7,124
Acquisition costs 364 - - 364
Litigation charge, net 1,007 - - 1,007
Depreciation and amortization 40,372 - 21,165 61,537
Total expenses 79,559 - 28,588 108,147
Operating income (loss) 21,199 - (149) 21,050
Interest expense (25,660) (1,851) - (27,511)
Income tax benefit 106 - - 106
Remeasurement loss on consolidation (7,980) - - (7,980)
Other income 209 - - 209
Loss from continuing operations (12,126) (1,851) (149) (14,126)
Income from discontinued operations 8,421 - 8,421
Consolidated net loss (3,705) (1,851) (149) (5,705)
Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests (629) (318) 9 (938) (DD)

Net loss attributable to Kite Realty
Group Trust (4,334) (2,169) (140) (6,643)

Dividends on preferred shares (7,920) - - (7,920)
Net loss attributable to common
shareholders $ (12,254) $ (2,169) $ (140) $ (14,563)

Net loss attributable to shareholders’
per share-basic and diluted $ (0.18) $ (0.14) (EE)

Pro Forma weighted average shares
outstanding-basic and diluted 66,885 103,685 (EE)

See accompanying notes

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 8-K/A

15

10

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 8-K/A

16

KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Balance sheet adjustments

(A) Represents the historical balance sheet of Kite Realty Group Trust (the
“Company”) as of September 30, 2013.

(B)

Reflects the total consideration paid by the Company of $305.5 million,